

0071

FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAR 12 1993

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 80,998

CITY OF MIAMI,

Petitioner,

vs.

KENNETH A. LEIBNITZER,

Respondent.

On Review of a Certified Question from the
First District Court of Appeal

REPLY BRIEF OF THE CITY OF MIAMI

ARTHUR J. ENGLAND, JR., ESQ.
Fla. Bar No. 022730
CHARLES M. AUSLANDER, ESQ.
Fla. Bar No. 349747
Greenberg, Traurig, Hoffman
Lipoff, Rosen & Quentel, P.A.
Attorneys for Petitioner
1221 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 579-0500

A. QUINN, JONES, III,
City Attorney
Fla. Bar No. 292591
KATHRYN S. PECKO
Assistant City Attorney
Fla. Bar No. 508308
Attorneys for Petitioner
300 Biscayne Boulevard Way
Suite 300
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 579-6700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....ii

Argument1

I. The *Barragan* decision should not be given retroactive effect.....1

1. Contrary to Leibnitzer's contention, justifiable reliance is not an evidentiary issue.....3

2. Contrary to Leibnitzer's contention, detrimental reliance has always been an issue in these proceedings.....4

3. Contrary to Leibnitzer's contention, detrimental reliance for the purpose of barring retroactivity need not entail a change of position.....4

4. The City relied on its ordinance, as upheld by the courts, and not on the decisions themselves.....5

5. The reasons asserted for *Barragan* retroactivity do not withstand analysis.....6

II. The City should not be subject to the 10% statutory penalty for its refusal to pay a compensation claim.....13

Certificate of Service.....16

Appendix

Table of Authorities

Barragan v. City of Miami
545 So.2d 252 (Fla. 1989).....*Passim*

Brackenridge v. Ametek
517 So.2d 667 (Fla. 1987), *cert. denied*,
488 U.S. 801 (1988).....*Passim*

City of Daytona Beach v. Amsel
585 So.2d 1044 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....8, 9, 10, 11

City of Miami v. Burnett
596 So.2d 478 (Fla. 1st DCA), *rev. denied*,
606 So.2d 1164 (Fla. 1992).....10, 11

City of Miami v. Gates
393 So.2d 586 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....1

City of Miami v. Gates
592 So.2d 749 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....1

City of Miami v. Graham
138 So.2d 751 (Fla. 1962).....7

City of Miami v. Jones
593 So.2d 544 (Fla. 1st DCA), *rev. denied*,
599 So.2d 1279 (Fla. 1992).....10, 11

City of Miami v. Knight
510 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1st DCA), *rev. denied*,
518 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1987).....7

Florida Forest & Park Service v. Strickland
18 So.2d 251 (Fla. 1944).....*Passim*

Hoffkins v. City of Miami
339 So.2d 1145 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976), *cert. denied*,
348 So.2d 948 (Fla. 1977).....6

OTHER

Section 440.09(4).....6

Section 440.20.....14

Section 440.20(7), Fla. Stat.....15

Section 440.21.....9, 10
